

THE AUSTRALIAN CRICKET DISCRETIONARY TRUST
TARGET MARKET DETERMINATION (TMD)

| | |
|---|--|
| Product TMD applies to: | The Australian Cricket Discretionary Trust (the Trust) as described in the Product Disclosure Statement issued by JLT Group Services Pty Ltd dated 10th July 2023 (incorporating any applicable Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement) (PDS) in relation to cover provided to retail clients. |
| TMD made by | JLT Group Services Pty Ltd ABN 26 004 485 214 and AFSL 417964, the product issuer and trustee of the Trust (trustee, we, us, our). |
| TMD date | 10 th July 2023 |
| TMD effective date | 30 th June 2023 |
| Important information about this TMD | <p>The Corporations Act requires us to make this TMD and include certain information in it. Any terms used in this TMD that are defined in the Corporations Act have the same meaning as in that Act.</p> <p>This TMD is not intended to be a consumer facing disclosure document and does not form part of the terms of the product.</p> <p>Any information or examples given in the TMD must not be read as a complete list of eligibility or the standard terms and conditions and limitations that apply to the product.</p> <p>A retail client must refer to the trustee's PDS (including the scheme rules) and, in respect of the insurance cover held by the trustee for the benefit of members of the Trust (the Members), the insurer's policy wording (including, if applicable, the insurer's PDS) to understand the terms and conditions of the product. The trustee's PDS and the insurer's policy wording (including, if applicable, the insurer's PDS) are provided to retail clients via their broker.</p> <p>This TMD does not consider any person's individual needs, objectives or financial situation and does not provide financial product advice or recommendation on the cover.</p> <p>This product is designed to offer discretionary cover to a class of retail client whose likely needs, objectives and financial situation are aligned to those below.</p> |
| Summary of key attributes of product | <p>This product provides risk protection to Cricket Australia players, prospective players, officials, volunteers (including National and State volunteers), club or association appointed umpires, coaches, directors, officers, committee, sub-committee and regional board members or work experience students from an Australian Cricket Club, Affiliation or Association, participating within organised club competitions of each State and Territory Body, (excluding the elite National and State Representative Teams except for Women's Cricket; non elite representative duties and the Cricket Blast program) ("Cricket Australia Players and Participants") who are Members of the Trust for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-Medicare Medical Expenses • Loss of Income Benefits • Death and Capital Benefits • Lump Sum Benefits • Domestic and Family Assistance Benefits <p>resulting from an injury that occurs during the period of protection at an officially organised game, training or function.</p> <p>The product also provides that any surplus is available for distribution to the collective members of Cricket Australia at the end of each period of protection. The application of any surplus is at the trustee's discretion and any amount available for distribution is impacted by various factors including the number of claims made, or likely to be made, against the Trust and the trustee's costs of establishing and running the Trust.</p> <p>This product is not insurance because one component of the product involves the trustee's absolute discretion whether or not to pay a claim and how much to pay. The product is a managed investment scheme made up of two parts:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The Scheme Cover. This is not insurance but discretionary protection, because any claims under the Scheme Cover are decided by the trustee in its absolute discretion; and |

| | |
|--|--|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> The Insurance Cover which is purchased by the trustee for the benefit of the Members to provide insurance cover for events in excess of the Scheme Cover and subject to the terms and conditions of the insurer's policy. |
| <p>Who is our target market for the product?</p> | <p>This product has been designed for Cricket Australia Players and Participants who may experience a financial consequence in the event of a personal accident or injury during an officially organised game, training or function.</p> <p>The product (including its key attributes) is likely to be consistent with these likely objectives, financial situation and needs because of the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> At the trustee's discretion, the Scheme Cover provides protection for personal accidents and loss of income. Where the loss exceeds the Scheme Cover, the Insurance Cover held by the trustee covers personal accidents and loss of income (subject to that policy's terms and conditions). The promoter, Cricket Australia (ACN 006 089 130), has been involved in the establishment of the Trust and the development of its products and, in this role, provided input about the needs and characteristics of potential Members. <p>The product is suitable for a person who is:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> A Cricket Australia Player, Participant or Volunteer. This product is compulsory for any Cricket Australia Player or Participant who registers with Cricket Australia or is affiliated with a registered club and who is aged between the minimum and maximum age limits as stated in the trustee's PDS at the time of an Event. <p>However, certain people are outside the target market (see 'Examples of who isn't in our target market' below).</p> |
| <p>Examples of who isn't in our target market</p> | <p>By way of example and at a very high level only, a person won't be in the target market if they:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> are not a Cricket Australia Player, Participant or Volunteer; or want or require insurance protection rather than discretionary cover in respect of their risks related to personal accident and loss of income; want or require cover for sickness or illness; want or require cover for life insurance; need cover for personal accident and loss of income that exceeds, for any one injury, the limit of protection described in the trustee's PDS; would require financial protection following an injury before the end of the waiting period or monetary deductible described in the trustee's PDS. <p>Although a person falls within our target market, this does not necessarily mean that the cover is right for their individual needs, objectives and financial situation. It is important that the person takes into consideration the PDS and other information provided by us as well as the insurer's PDS (and/or seeks professional advice) before making their decision.</p> |
| <p>Any conditions and restrictions on retail product distribution conduct in relation to the product, other than a condition or restriction imposed by or under another provision of the Corporations Act (Distribution Conditions)</p> | <p>Cover can only be issued by us to a retail client where they are represented by their broker, JLT Risk Solutions Pty Ltd ABN 26 004 485 214 and AFSL 417964, or any other Australian-based and appropriately licensed intermediary who we agree can distribute this product (Broker).</p> <p>Relevant materials, designed for consumers in the target market, explain and document the product, including informing the consumer about key matters relevant to the eligibility and suitability of the product.</p> <p>Our application and assessment processes (including for new business, renewals and variations) include controls to confirm potential members meet key eligibility and suitability criteria.</p> <p>The Broker must not engage in retail distribution conduct in relation to this product if we have notified them, or they are aware that, the TMD is no longer appropriate, has been replaced or the product has been suspended or is no longer offered.</p> <p>The above distribution conditions make it likely that the product will only be distributed to consumers that fall within the target market described in this TMD because:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the product can only be distributed through the Cricket Australia online member platform (currently Player HQ) as part of the registration process; and the product has been specifically designed for Cricket Australia Players and Participants; and |

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the Broker is licensed to provide services in connection with the distribution of the product and any advice about the product; and the application and assessment processes are designed to identify consumers outside the target market and prevent the product being issued to those consumers. |
| TMD Review | The TMD will be reviewed within twelve (12) months from the date of this TMD and subsequently at least every 24 months after the end of the previous review. We will also review the TMD within 10 business days of becoming aware of a Review Trigger specified below and where otherwise required by law. |
| Review Triggers | <p>There are events or circumstances that, if identified to or by us as part of our Product Governance Framework (or otherwise), reasonably suggest that it is no longer reasonable for us to conclude that if the cover were to be issued:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> to a retail client in accordance with the Distribution Conditions, it would be likely that the retail client is in our target market; or to a retail client in our target market, it would likely be consistent with the likely objectives, financial situation and needs of the retail client. <p>This includes:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> systemic complaints, complaints data and trends, or customer feedback, about an issue relating to the design or distribution of the product; the number of cancellations and lapses of the product (or decrease in membership levels) suggest this TMD is no longer appropriate; data on product claim ratios, the number, nature and magnitude of claims paid, denied and withdrawn and average claim duration suggest this TMD is no longer appropriate; feedback from a regulator such as ASIC, or other interested parties such as AFCA, suggests this TMD is no longer appropriate; material changes occur to information or circumstances we took into account when developing the TMD, such as changes to our eligibility criteria, a material change to the design or distribution of the product and/or our or the insurer's Product Disclosure Statement, the insurer's underwriting guidelines, pricing, or the number of products sold, including penetration rates; or any significant dealings that are inconsistent with the TMD. |
| Regulated Persons Reporting | <p>Regulated Persons (other than us) (you) who have engaged in retail product distribution conduct in relation to the product covered by the TMD are required to report the following information to us at jgs@marsh.com or such alternative reporting contact details as otherwise notified to you in writing by us, by the time specified:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Information on when cover was issued to a retail client that was ineligible for cover in accordance with our approved eligibility process and reasonable details on the circumstances related to this. To be reported as soon as practicable and in any case within 10 business days after you become aware of the matter. Information on the number of complaints you have received about the product in the month (including if nil) and reasonable details on the circumstances related to the complaint. To be reported within 10 business days of the end of each month or such other period of time otherwise agreed in writing between us and you that is reasonable having regard to the matters specified in ss994B(7) of the Corporations Act. Information on any feedback from a regulator such as ASIC, or other interested parties such as AFCA, related to the product. To be reported as soon as practicable and in any case within 10 business days after you receive the feedback. Information on any significant dealings by you that are inconsistent with the TMD and reasonable details on the circumstances related to this. To be reported as soon as practicable and in any case within 10 business days after you become aware of the matter. Information as agreed by you in writing with us that would reasonably enable us to promptly identify Review Triggers or other events and circumstances that have occurred which would reasonably suggest the TMD is no longer appropriate in accordance with ss994B(8) of the Corporations Act. To be reported within the time frames agreed for each type of information that are reasonable having regard to the matters specified in ss994B(7) of the Corporations Act. |

| | |
|----------------------|--|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Information identified to or by you that would reasonably suggest to you that the TMD is no longer appropriate in accordance with ss994B(8) of the Corporations Act. <p>To be reported as soon as practicable and in any case within 10 business days after you form the view.</p> |
| Our reporting | <p>In addition to the reporting by Regulated Persons referenced above, each year we will collect and examine data relevant to the review triggers described in this TMD, including data regarding the number and type of complaints received and the number of products issued, renewed, varied or cancelled in the preceding twelve months.</p> |